Suite 1501
601 Union Street

ATERWYNNE LLP Seattle, WA 98101-3981

206-623-4711
Fax: 206-467-84006
wWww.aterwynne.com

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

Arthur A. Butler
Direct Dial: 206-753-3011
E-Mail: aab@aterwynne.com

June 22, 2011

Filing Center

Public Utility Commission of Oregon
PO Box 2148

Salem, OR 97308-2148

Re: UM-1017(3) - TRACER’s Petition to Intervene
To the Commission:

Enclosed for filing please find an original and two copies of TRACER’s Petition to
Intervene and Waiver of Paper Service.

Very truly yours,
ATER WYNNE LLP

S Covpert-

Susan Carpenter
Assistant to Arthur A. Butler

Enclosures
cc: Parties of Record

1236454/1/SMA/000800-0007

PORTLAND SEATTLE MENLO PARK SALT LAKE CITY



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

OF OREGON

UM 1017(3)

In the Matter of

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF
OREGON

Investigation into Expansion of the Oregon
Universal Service Fund to Include the Service
Areas of Rural Telecommunications Catriers

PETITION TO INTERVENE

& WAIVER OF PAPER SERVICE OF
TELECOMMUNICATIONS RATEPAYERS
ASSOCIATION FOR COST-BASED AND
EQUITABLE RATES

The Telecommunications Ratepayers Association for Cost-based and Equitable Rates

(“TRACER?) respectfully petitions to intervene in this proceeding and gives notice of its intent

to participate as a full party.

In support of this petition, TRACER states as follows:

1.  The name and address of the petitioner is:

TRACER Oregon

1331 NW Lovejoy Street, Suite 900

Portland, OR 97209-3280

2. The name and addresses of the attorneys representing the petitioner are:

Arthur A. Butler (pro hac vice)
Ater Wynne LLP

601 Union Street, Suite 1501
Seattle, WA 98101-3981
aab@aterwynne.com

Phone: 206.623.4711

Fax: 206.467.8406

PAGE 1 - TRACER’S PETITION TO INTERVENE AND WAIVER OF PAPER

SERVICE (UM 1017(3))

1235773_1.DOC

ATER WYNNE LLP
LAWYERS
601 UNION STREET, SUITE 1501
SEATTLE, WA 98101-3981
(206) 623-4711



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Joel R. Paisner

Ater Wynne LLP

601 Union Street, Suite 1501
Seattle, WA 98101-3981
jrp(@aterwynne.com

Phone: 206.623.4711

Fax: 206.467.8406

3. TRACER is a coalition representing entities that are large users of

telecommunications services in the State of Oregon.

4. TRACER members are large end-user customers of telecommunications
companies in Oregon. Contributions to the Oregon USF are passed on to and paid by end-users
such as TRACER members. This proceeding could directly affect the amount that TRACER
members are required to pay in the form of OUSF contributions. Accordingly, TRACER has a
direct interest in this proceeding. As the representative of its members, TRACER has
knowledge and expertise that will assist the Commission and the parties in resolving the issues
presented in this proceeding.

5. TRACER was not on the service list for this proceeding and did not get notice of
the prehearing conference or the order setting the date for filing petitions to intervene.
Moreover, TRACER did not become aware of the schedule in the case and the date for filing
petitions to intervene until after that day had passed. Upon learning of the schedule in the case
TRACER has moved promptly to file this petition.

5.  The participation of TRACER in this proceeding will not unduly broaden the
issues or burden the record. And, no party will be prejudiced by granting TRACER’s petition
to intervene at this time.

Based on the information provided above in accordance with the Commission’s rules of
procedure, we request to participate in this proceeding as an intervenor. I or the organization
that I represent will not unreasonably broaden the issues, burden the record, or unreasonably

delay the proceeding. OAR 860-012-0001.

PAGE 2 — TRACER’S PETITION TO INTERVENE AND WAIVER OF PAPER ATER WYNNE LLP
SERVICE (UM 1017(3)) LAWYERS

601 UNION STREET, SUITE 1501
SEATTLE, WA 98101-3981

1235773_1.DOC (206) 623-4711



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this 22nd day of June, 2011.

ATER E LLP\ (_‘7\
iz

Joel R, Paisner OSB # 100580
6(1 Ynion Street, Suite 1501
Seattle, WA 98101-3981
Telephone: (206) 623-4711
Facsimile: (206) 467-8406
E-mail: aab@aterwynne.com
Attorneys for TRACER

Art /:?/Butler WSBA #: 04678 (pro hac vice)

PAGE 3 —~TRACER’S PETITION TO INTERVENE AND WAIVER OF PAPER ATER WYNNE LLP

SERVICE (UM 1017(3))

1235773_1.DOC

LAWYERS
601 UNION STREET, SUITE 1501
SEATTLE, WA 98101-3981
(206) 623-4711



w»n kA W

O 00 a3 N

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Filing Center

PO Box 2148
Salem, OR 97308-2148
puc.filing center@state.or.us

Lisa F. Rackner (W)

Suite 400
419 SW 11th Avenue
Portland OR 97205

On Behalf Of :

Lawrence H. Reichman (W)
Perkins Coie LLP

10th Floor

1120 NW Couch Street
Portland OR 97209-4128

telecom:

Mark P. Trinchero (W)
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP
Suite 2300

1300 SW Fifth Avenue
Portland OR 97201-5630

Page 1 — CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
1235773_1.DOC

Public Utility Commission of Oregon

On Behalf Of Comspan Communications:

McDowell, Rackner & Gibson PC

On Behalf Of Comcast of Oregon, LLC and tw

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have this 22nd day of June, 2011, served the foregoing along with
the correct number of copies, of the foregoing PETITION TO INTERVENE & WAIVER OF
PAPER SERVICE OF TELECOMMUNICATIONS RATEPAYERS ASSOCIATION FOR
COST-BASED AND EQUITABLE RATES in docket UM 1017(3) upon each party listed in the
UM 1017(3) PUC Service List by email and, where paper service is not waived, by U.S. mail,
postage prepaid, and upon the Commission by email and by sending 2 copies by U.S. mail,
postage prepaid to the Commission’s Salem offices at:

___ Hand Delivered

_ U.S. Mail (first-class, postage prepaid)
__ Overnight Mail (UPS)

____ Facsimile (503) 595-3928

_X Email (lisa@mcd-law.com)

__ Hand Delivered

__U.S. Mail (first-class, postage prepaid)
____ Overnight Mail (UPS)

____ Facsimile (503) 727-2222

_X Email (Ireichman@perkinscoie.com)

__ Hand Delivered

_U.S. Mail (first-class, postage prepaid)
___ Overnight Mail (UPS)

__ Facsimile (503) 778-5299

_X  Email (marktrinchero@dwt.com)

ATER WYNNE LLP
LAWYERS
601 UNION STREET, SUITE 1501
SEATTLE, WA 98101-3981
(206) 623-4711



W

AN e

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

On Behalf Of Public Counsel :

Michael T. Weirich (W)

Oregon Department of Justice
General Counsel Regulated Utility &
Business

1162 Court Street NE

Salem OR 97301

On Behalf Of OTA, and OECA.

Richard A. Finnigan (W)

Law Office of Richard A. Finnigan
2112 Black Lake Boulevard SW
Olympia WA 98512

On Behalf Of CenturyLink:

William E. Hendricks III
CenturyLink

805 Broadway Street
Vancouver WA 98660-3277

On Behalf Of CenturyLink :

Mark S. Reynolds
CenturyLink
Room 3206

1600 7th Avenue
Seattle WA 98191

On Behalf Of CUB:

Robert Jenks (W)

Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon
Suite 400

610 SW Broadway

Portland OR 97205

Page 2 — CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
1235773_1.DOC

____ Hand Delivered

____ U.S. Mail (first-class, postage prepaid)
____ Overnight Mail (UPS)

____ Facsimile (503) 378-5300

_X_ Email (michael weirich@state.or.us)

____ Hand Delivered

____ U.S. Mail (first-class, postage prepaid)
____ Overnight Mail (UPS)

____ Facsimile (360) 753-6862

_X  Email (rickfinn@localaccess.com)

____ Hand Delivered

_X_U.S. Mail (first-class, postage prepaid)
____ Overnight Mail (UPS)

____ Facsimile

_X  Email (tre.hendricks@embarq.com)

____ Hand Delivered

_X_U.S. Mail (first-class, postage prepaid)
____ Overnight Mail (UPS)

____ Facsimile (206) 346-7289

_X_ Email (mark.reynolds3@centurylink.com)

____ Hand Delivered

___ U.S. Mail (first-class, postage prepaid)
____ Overnight Mail (UPS)

____ Facsimile (503) 274-2956

_X  Email (bob@oregoncub.org)

ATER WYNNE LLP
LAWYERS

601 UNION STREET, SUITE 1501
SEATTLE, WA 98101-3981

(206) 623-4711



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

On Behalf Of CenturyLink:

Charles L. Best

Suite 538

1631 NE Broadway
Portland OR 97232-1425

On Behalf Of tw telecom :

Lyndall Nipps (W)

tw telecom

Suite 500

9665 Granite Ridge Drive
San Diego CA 92123

On Behalf Of CenturyLink :

Cal Simshaw (W)
CenturyLink

Floor 8

805 Broadway Street
Vancouver WA 98660-3277

On Behalf Of Verizon:

Richard B. Severy Esq.
Verizon Business
Building 8-2

2775 Mitchell Drive
Walnut Creek CA 94598

On Behalf Of CUB :

G. Catriona McCracken (W)
Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon
Suite 400

610 SW Broadway

Portland OR 97205

Page 3 —~ CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
1235773_1.DOC

____ Hand Delivered

_X_ U.S. Mail (first-class, postage prepaid)
____ Overnight Mail (UPS)

___ Facsimile

_X _ Email (chuck@charleslbest.com)

____ Hand Delivered

___U.S. Mail (first-class, postage prepaid)
____ Overnight Mail (UPS)

____ Facsimile

_ X Email (lyndall.nipps@twtelecom.com)

____ Hand Delivered

___ U.S. Mail (first-class, postage prepaid)
____ Overnight Mail (UPS)

___ Facsimile

_X_ Email (calvin.simshaw@centurytel.com)

____ Hand Delivered

_X_U.S. Mail (first-class, postage prepaid)
____ Overnight Mail (UPS)

___ Facsimile

X Email
(richard.b.severy@verizonbusiness.com)

____ Hand Delivered

___ U.S. Mail (first-class, postage prepaid)
___ Overnight Mail (UPS)

___ Facsimile (503) 274-2956

_X_ Email (catriona@oregoncub.org)

ATER WYNNE LLP
LAWYERS

601 UNION STREET, SUITE 1501
SEATTLE, WA 98101-3981

(206) 623-4711



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

On Behalf Of CUB:
Raymond Myers (W)
Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon
Suite 400

610 SW Broadway
Portland OR 97205

On Behalf Of OPUC :

Roger White (W)

Oregon Public Utility Commission
PO Box 2148

Salem OR 97308-2148

On Behalf Of OECA:
Craig Phillips (W)
Oregon Exchange Carrier Association

800 C Streeet
Vancouver WA 98660

On Behalf OfAT&T

Cynthia Manheim
AT&T Services, Inc.
PO Box 97061
Redmond WA 98052

On Behalf Of Comspan Communications:

Adam Lowney (W)

McDowell, Rackner & Gibson PC
Suite 400

419 SW 11th Avenue

Portland OR 97205

Page 4 — CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
1235773_1.DOC

____ Hand Delivered

____ U.S. Mail (first-class, postage prepaid)
____ Overnight Mail (UPS)

____ Facsimile (503) 274-2956

_X Email (ray@oregoncub.org)

____ Hand Delivered

____ U.S. Mail (first-class, postage prepaid)
____ Overnight Mail (UPS)

____ Facsimile (503) 373-7752

_X_ Email (roger.white@state.or.us)

____ Hand Delivered

___U.S. Mail (first-class, postage prepaid)
____ Overnight Mail (UPS)

____ Facsimile

X Email

____ Hand Delivered

_X U.S. Mail (first-class, postage prepaid)
____ Overnight Mail (UPS)

_ Facsimile (425) 580-8333

_X_ Email (cindy.manheim@att.com)

____ Hand Delivered

___ U.S. Mail (first-class, postage prepaid)
____ Overnight Mail (UPS)

____ Facsimile (503) 595-3928

_X  Email (adam@mcd-law.com)

ATER WYNNE LLP
LAWYERS
601 UNION STREET, SUITE 1501
SEATTLE, WA 98101-3981
(206) 623-4711



W ok W

~N &

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

On Behalf Of AT&T :
David Collier

645 E Plumb Lane
PO Box 11010
Reno NV 89502

On Behalf Of AT&T

Sharon L. Mullin
AT&T Services, Inc.
Suite 930

400 W 15th Street
Austin TX 78701

Doug Cooley

1710 Salem Industrial Drive NE
Salem OR 97303

On Behalf Of Frontier :
Renee Willer (W)

20575 NW Von Neumann Drive
Beaverton OR 97006-6982

On Behalf Of GVNW Consulting:

Jeffry H. Smith (W)
GVNW Consulting Inc.
Suite 200

8050 SW Warm Springs
Tualatin OR 97062

Page 5 — CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
1235773_1.DOC

AT&T Communications of Pacific Northwest Inc.

On Behalf Of Comcast Phone of Oregon, LLC:

Comcast Business Communications LLC

Frontier Communications Northwest Inc.

____ Hand Delivered

X U.S. Mail (first-class, postage prepaid)
____ Overight Mail (UPS)

___ Facsimile

_X _ Email (david.collier@att.com)

____ Hand Delivered

_x_ U.S. Mail (first-class, postage prepaid)
____ Overnight Mail (UPS)

___ Facsimile

_X  Email (slmullin@att.com)

___ Hand Delivered

_X_ U.S. Mail (first-class, postage prepaid)
____ Overnight Mail (UPS)

___ Facsimile

_X_ Email (doug_cooley@cable.comcast.com)

___ Hand Delivered

____ U.S. Mail (first-class, postage prepaid)
____ Overnight Mail (UPS)

___ Facsimile

_X_ Email (renee.willer@ftr.com)

____ Hand Delivered

___U.S. Mail (first-class, postage prepaid)
____ Overnight Mail (UPS)

___ Facsimile

_X_ Email (jsmith@gvnw.com)

ATER WYNNE LLP
LAWYERS

601 UNION STREET, SUITE 1501
SEATTLE, WA 98101-3981

(206) 6234711



O 00 3 O

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

On Behalf Of GVNW Consulting:

Carsten Koldsbaek (W)

GVNW Consulting Inc.
Suite 200

8050 SW Warm Springs
Tualatin OR 97062

On Behalf Of OCTA:

Michael Dewey
Oregon Cable and Telecommunications
Association

1249 Commercial Street SE
Salem OR 97302

On Behalf Of OTA:

Brant Wolf (W)

Oregon Telecommunications Association
Suite 120

777 13th Street SE

Salem OR 97301-4038

On Behalf Of Verizon :

Milt H. Doumit

Verizon Corporate Services Corp.
Suite 103

410 11th Avenue SE

Olympia WA 98501

On Behalf Of Verizon:

Rudolph M. Reyes

Verizon Business

Suite 300

711 Van Ness Avenue
San Francisco CA 94102

Page 6 - CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
1235773_1.DOC

____ Hand Delivered

____ U.S. Mail (first-class, postage prepaid)
____ Overnight Mail (UPS)

____ Facsimile

_X  Email (ckoldsbaeck@gvnw.com)

____ Hand Delivered

_Xx U.S. Mail (first-class, postage prepaid)
____ Overnight Mail (UPS)

____ Facsimile (503) 399-1029

_X  Email (mdewey@oregoncable.com)

____ Hand Delivered

____U.S. Mail (first-class, postage prepaid)
____ Overnight Mail (UPS)

____ Facsimile (503) 581-7457

_X_ Email (bwolf@ota-telecom.org)

___ Hand Delivered

_x_ U.S. Mail (first-class, postage prepaid)
____ Overnight Mail (UPS)

____ Facsimile

_X_ Email (milt.h.doumit@verizon.com)

___ Hand Delivered

_x _U.S. Mail (first-class, postage prepaid)
____ Overnight Mail (UPS)

____ Facsimile (415) 228-1094

_X  Email (rudy.reyes@verizon.com)

ATER WYNNE LLP
LAWYERS

601 UNION STREET, SUITE 1501
SEATTLE, WA 98101-3981

(206) 623-4711



~N N

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

On Behalf Of GVNW Consulting:

On Behalf Of Comspan Communications:

Jim Rennard (W) o Hand Delivered
GVNW Consulting Inc. ___U.S. Mail (first-class, postage prepaid)
Suite 200 ____ Overnight Mail (UPS)
8050 SW Warm Springs ____ Facsimile
Tualatin OR 97062 _X  Email (jrennard@gvnw.com)
On Behalf Of Frontier :
Joseph Chicoine (W) ___ Hand Delivered
Frontier Communications of America ___ U.S. Mail (first-class, postage prepaid)
PO Box 340 ____ Overnight Mail (UPS)
Elk Grove CA 95759 ____ Facsimile
_X_ Email (jchicoin@czn.com)
On Behalf Of Embaryq :
Nancy Judy (W) ____ Hand Delivered
Embarq Communications Inc. ___U.S. Mail (first-class, postage prepaid)
902 Wasco Street A0412 ___ Overnight Mail (UPS)
Hood River OR 97031 ___ Facsimile
_X_ Email (barbara.c.young@centurylink.com)

Tim Spannring (W) ___ Hand Delivered

ComSpan Communications Inc. _ U.S. Mail (first-class, postage prepaid)
278 NW Garden Valley Boulevard ___ Overnight Mail (UPS)

Roseburg OR 97470 ____ Facsimile

X Email (tims@comspancomm.com)

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that the

foregoing is true and correct.

DATED this 22nd day of June, 2011, at Seattle, Washington

Page 7 — CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ATER WYNNE LLP
1235773_1.DOC LAWYERS
601 UNION STREET, SUITE 1501
SEATTLE, WA 98101-3981
(206) 623-4711



