

Suite 1501 601 Union Street Seattle, WA 98101-3981 206-623-4711 Fax: 206-467-8406 www.aterwynne.com

Arthur A. Butler Direct Dial: 206-753-3011 E-Mail: aab@aterwynne.com

June 22, 2011

Filing Center
Public Utility Commission of Oregon
PO Box 2148
Salem, OR 97308-2148

Re:

UM-1017(3) - TRACER's Petition to Intervene

To the Commission:

Enclosed for filing please find an original and two copies of TRACER's Petition to Intervene and Waiver of Paper Service.

Very truly yours,

ATER WYNNE LLP

Susan Carpenter

Assistant to Arthur A. Butler

S. Corpenter

Enclosures

cc: Parties of Record

25

Joel R. Paisner
Ater Wynne LLP
601 Union Street, Suite 1501
Seattle, WA 98101-3981
jrp@aterwynne.com

Phone: 206.623.4711 Fax: 206.467.8406

- 3. TRACER is a coalition representing entities that are large users of telecommunications services in the State of Oregon.
- 4. TRACER members are large end-user customers of telecommunications companies in Oregon. Contributions to the Oregon USF are passed on to and paid by end-users such as TRACER members. This proceeding could directly affect the amount that TRACER members are required to pay in the form of OUSF contributions. Accordingly, TRACER has a direct interest in this proceeding. As the representative of its members, TRACER has knowledge and expertise that will assist the Commission and the parties in resolving the issues presented in this proceeding.
- 5. TRACER was not on the service list for this proceeding and did not get notice of the prehearing conference or the order setting the date for filing petitions to intervene. Moreover, TRACER did not become aware of the schedule in the case and the date for filing petitions to intervene until after that day had passed. Upon learning of the schedule in the case TRACER has moved promptly to file this petition.
- 5. The participation of TRACER in this proceeding will not unduly broaden the issues or burden the record. And, no party will be prejudiced by granting TRACER's petition to intervene at this time.

Based on the information provided above in accordance with the Commission's rules of procedure, we request to participate in this proceeding as an intervenor. I or the organization that I represent will not unreasonably broaden the issues, burden the record, or unreasonably delay the proceeding. OAR 860-012-0001.

1	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE			
2	I hereby certify that I have this 22nd day of June, 2011, served the foregoing along with the correct number of copies, of the foregoing PETITION TO INTERVENE & WAIVER OF PAPER SERVICE OF TELECOMMUNICATIONS RATEPAYERS ASSOCIATION FOR COST-BASED AND EQUITABLE RATES in docket UM 1017(3) upon each party listed in the			
3				
4	4 JUM 1017(3) PUC Service List by email and, where page	[UM 1017(3) PUC Service List by email and, where paper service is not waived, by U.S. mail,		
5	postage prepaid, and upon the Commission by email and by sending 2 copies by U.S. mail postage prepaid to the Commission's Salem offices at:			
6	Filling Center			
7	Public Utility Commission of Oregon PO Box 2148			
8	Salem, OR 97308-2148			
9	puc.filing <u>center@state.or.us</u>			
10	On Behalf Of Comspan Communications:			
11	Lisa F. Rackner (W) McDowell, Rackner & Gibson PC	Hand DeliveredU.S. Mail (first-class, postage prepaid)		
12	Suite 400 419 SW 11th Avenue	Overnight Mail (UPS) Facsimile (503) 595-3928		
13		Email (lisa@mcd-law.com)		
14				
15	On Behalf Of: Lawrence H. Reichman (W)	Hand Delivered		
16	Perkins Coie LLP	U.S. Mail (first-class, postage prepaid)		
17	10th Floor 1120 NW Couch Street	Overnight Mail (UPS) Facsimile (503) 727-2222		
18	Portland OR 97209-4128	Email (Ireichman@perkinscoie.com)		
	On Behalf Of Comcast of Oregon, LLC and tw telecom:	Hand Delivered		
20	Mark P. Trinchero (W)	U.S. Mail (first-class, postage prepaid)		
21	Davis Wright Tremaine LLP	Overnight Mail (UPS) Facsimile (503) 778-5299		
22		Email (marktrinchero@dwt.com)		
23				
24				
25	;			

1	On Behalf Of Public Counsel :	W 15 " 1
2	Michael T. Weirich (W)	Hand DeliveredU.S. Mail (first-class, postage prepaid)
اء	Oregon Department of Justice General Counsel Regulated Utility &	Overnight Mail (UPS)
3	Business	Facsimile (503) 378-5300
4	1162 Court Street NE Salem OR 97301	x Email (michael.weirich@state.or.us)
5	Salem OR 9/301	
6	On Behalf Of OTA, and OECA:	
١	Richard A. Finnigan (W)	Hand Delivered
7	Law Office of Richard A. Finnigan	U.S. Mail (first-class, postage prepaid)
8	2112 Black Lake Boulevard SW	Overnight Mail (UPS) Facsimile (360) 753-6862
	Olympia WA 98512	X Email (rickfinn@localaccess.com)
9		
10	On Behalf Of CenturyLink:	
11	William E. Hendricks III	Hand Delivered
1.	CenturyLink	X U.S. Mail (first-class, postage prepaid)
12	805 Broadway Street	Overnight Mail (UPS) Facsimile
13	Vancouver WA 98660-3277	x Email (tre.hendricks@embarq.com)
14		(
	On Pakalf Of Contamiliak	
15	On Behalf Of CenturyLink:	Hand Delivered
16	Mark S. Reynolds CenturyLink	x U.S. Mail (first-class, postage prepaid)
17	Room 3206	Overnight Mail (UPS)
	1600 7th Avenue Seattle WA 98191	Facsimile (206) 346-7289 Email (mark.reynolds3@centurylink.com)
18	Double Willyold	
19	On Behalf Of CUB:	
20	Robert Jenks (W)	Hand Delivered
21	Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon Suite 400	U.S. Mail (first-class, postage prepaid) Overnight Mail (UPS)
22	610 SW Broadway	Facsimile (503) 274-2956
	Portland OR 97205	x Email (bob@oregoncub.org)
23		
24		
25		
20		

1	On Behalf Of CenturyLink:	Hand Delivered
2	Charles L. Best Suite 538	x U.S. Mail (first-class, postage prepaid)
3	1631 NE Broadway	Overnight Mail (UPS)
7	Portland OR 97232-1425	Facsimile
4		_x Email (chuck@charleslbest.com)
5		
6	On Behalf Of tw telecom:	Hand Delivered
	Lyndall Nipps (W) tw telecom	U.S. Mail (first-class, postage prepaid)
7	Suite 500	Overnight Mail (UPS)
8	9665 Granite Ridge Drive San Diego CA 92123	Facsimile X Email (lyndall.nipps@twtelecom.com)
9	San Diego CA 92123	Email (tylicali.mpps@cwerecom.com)
10	On Pakalf Of Cantum link	
10	On Behalf Of CenturyLink: Cal Simshaw (W)	Hand Delivered
11	CenturyLink	U.S. Mail (first-class, postage prepaid)
12	Floor 8	— Overnight Mail (UPS) Facsimile
13	805 Broadway Street Vancouver WA 98660-3277	x Email (calvin.simshaw@centurytel.com)
		,
14	On Behalf Of Verizon:	
15	Richard B. Severy Esq.	Hand Delivered
16	Verizon Business	U.S. Mail (first-class, postage prepaid) Overnight Mail (UPS)
	Building 8-2 2775 Mitchell Drive	Facsimile
17	Walnut Creek CA 94598	x Email
18		(richard.b.severy@verizonbusiness.com)
19	o P. I. ICOCCUP.	
20	On Behalf Of CUB: G. Catriona McCracken (W)	Hand Delivered
21	Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon	U.S. Mail (first-class, postage prepaid)
	Suite 400 610 SW Broadway	Overnight Mail (UPS) Facsimile (503) 274-2956
22	Portland OR 97205	x Email (catriona@oregoncub.org)
23		
24		
25		

l	1	
1	On Behalf Of CUB:	
2	Raymond Myers (W)	Hand DeliveredU.S. Mail (first-class, postage prepaid)
3	Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon Suite 400	Overnight Mail (UPS)
3	610 SW Broadway	Facsimile (503) 274-2956
4	Portland OR 97205	x Email (ray@oregoncub.org)
5		
6	On Behalf Of OPUC:	
ا	Roger White (W)	Hand DeliveredU.S. Mail (first-class, postage prepaid)
7	Oregon Public Utility Commission PO Box 2148	Overnight Mail (UPS)
8	Salem OR 97308-2148	Facsimile (503) 373-7752
9		Email (roger.white@state.or.us)
10	On Behalf Of OECA:	Hand Dalissand
11	Craig Phillips (W) Oregon Exchange Carrier Association	Hand DeliveredU.S. Mail (first-class, postage prepaid)
12	800 C Streeet	Overnight Mail (UPS)
	Vancouver WA 98660	Facsimile x Email
13		_X_Email
14		
15	On Behalf Of AT&T:	Hand Delivered
	Cynthia Manheim AT&T Services, Inc.	X U.S. Mail (first-class, postage prepaid)
16	PO Box 97061	Overnight Mail (UPS)
17	Redmond WA 98052	Facsimile (425) 580-8333 Email (cindy.manheim@att.com)
18		EIIIaII (cindy.manneim@aπ.com)
19	On Behalf Of Comspan Communications:	Hand Delivered
20	Adam Lowney (W) McDowell, Rackner & Gibson PC	U.S. Mail (first-class, postage prepaid)
21	Suite 400	Overnight Mail (UPS)
	419 SW 11th Avenue Portland OR 97205	Facsimile (503) 595-3928 Email (adam@mcd-law.com)
22		
23		
24		
25		

ĺ		
1	On Behalf Of AT&T:	
2	David Collier	Hand Delivered
	AT&T Communications of Pacific Northwest Inc. 645 E Plumb Lane	U.S. Mail (first-class, postage prepaid) Overnight Mail (UPS)
3	PO Box 11010	Facsimile
4	Reno NV 89502	X Email (david.collier@att.com)
5		
6	On Behalf Of AT&T:	Hand Delivered
Ü	Sharon L. Mullin	x U.S. Mail (first-class, postage prepaid)
7	AT&T Services, Inc. Suite 930	Overnight Mail (UPS)
8	400 W 15th Street	Facsimile
9	Austin TX 78701	x Email (slmullin@att.com)
10	On Behalf Of Comcast Phone of Oregon, LLC:	Hand Delivered
11	Doug Cooley	X U.S. Mail (first-class, postage prepaid)
12	Comcast Business Communications LLC 1710 Salem Industrial Drive NE	Overnight Mail (UPS)
12	Salem OR 97303	Facsimile
13	·	Email (doug_cooley@cable.comcast.com)
14		
	On Behalf Of Frontier :	4- 41
15	Renee Willer (W)	Hand Delivered U.S. Mail (first-class, postage prepaid)
16	Frontier Communications Northwest Inc. 20575 NW Von Neumann Drive	Overnight Mail (UPS)
17	Beaverton OR 97006-6982	Facsimile
		x Email (renee.willer@ftr.com)
18		
19	On Behalf Of GVNW Consulting:	v 10 " 1
20	Jeffry H. Smith (W) GVNW Consulting Inc.	Hand DeliveredU.S. Mail (first-class, postage prepaid)
21	Suite 200	Overnight Mail (UPS) Facsimile
22	8050 SW Warm Springs Tualatin OR 97062	x Email (jsmith@gvnw.com)
23		
24		
25		

1	On Behalf Of GVNW Consulting:	
2	Carsten Koldsbaek (W)	Hand DeliveredU.S. Mail (first-class, postage prepaid)
3	GVNW Consulting Inc. Suite 200	Overnight Mail (UPS)
3	8050 SW Warm Springs	Facsimile
4	Tualatin OR 97062	x Email (ckoldsbaek@gvnw.com)
5		
6	On Behalf Of OCTA:	Hand Dalissand
	Michael Dewey Oregon Cable and Telecommunications	Hand Delivered X U.S. Mail (first-class, postage prepaid)
7	Association	Overnight Mail (UPS)
8	1249 Commercial Street SE	Facsimile (503) 399-1029 Email (mdewey@oregoncable.com)
9	Salem OR 97302	A Ellian (moewey@oregoncable.com)
ı	0 D . 10000T.	
10	On Behalf Of OTA:	Hand Delivered
11	Brant Wolf (W) Oregon Telecommunications Association	U.S. Mail (first-class, postage prepaid)
12	Suite 120	Overnight Mail (UPS)
12	777 13th Street SE Salem OR 97301-4038	Facsimile (503) 581-7457 Email (bwolf@ota-telecom.org)
13	Survivo Surviv	Zindir (owon@ou telecomorg)
14	On Pakalf Of Vanizan	
15	On Behalf Of Verizon: Milt H. Doumit	Hand Delivered
16	Verizon Corporate Services Corp.	x U.S. Mail (first-class, postage prepaid)
	Suite 103 410 11th Avenue SE	Overnight Mail (UPS) Facsimile
17	Olympia WA 98501	x Email (milt.h.doumit@verizon.com)
18		
19	On Behalf Of Verizon:	
	Rudolph M. Reyes	Hand Delivered
20	Verizon Business	X U.S. Mail (first-class, postage prepaid) Overnight Mail (UPS)
21	Suite 300 711 Van Ness Avenue	Facsimile (415) 228-1094
22	San Francisco CA 94102	x Email (rudy.reyes@verizon.com)
23		
24		
25		
	u -	

1	On Behalf Of GVNW Consulting:	
2	Jim Rennard (W) — GVNW Consulting Inc. —	Hand Delivered U.S. Mail (first-class, postage prepaid)
3	Suite 200 8050 SW Warm Springs	Overnight Mail (UPS) Facsimile
4	Tualatin OR 97062	Email (jrennard@gvnw.com)
5	On Behalf Of Frontier :	
6		Hand Delivered
7	Frontier Communications of America — PO Box 340 —	U.S. Mail (first-class, postage prepaid) Overnight Mail (UPS)
8	2	Facsimile Email (jchicoin@czn.com)
9	9	
10	On Behalf Of Embarq:	
11	II Embard Communications Inc.	Hand Delivered U.S. Mail (first-class, postage prepaid)
12	000 337 04 4 0410	Overnight Mail (UPS) Facsimile
13	$\frac{1}{2}$	Email (barbara.c.young@centurylink.com)
14	11	
15	I III Spainting (vv) = =	Hand Delivered
16	Comenon Communications Inc	U.S. Mail (first-class, postage prepaid)Overnight Mail (UPS)
17	7 Roseburg OR 97470	Facsimile
18		Email (tims@comspancomm.com)
19	I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that the foregoing is true and correct. DATED this 22nd day of June, 2011, at Seattle, Washington	
20		
21		
22	$2 \parallel$	S. Carpenter
23		
24	4	
25	5	
	• •	